Illinois law.
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Section 2501.230  Disposition of Contraband 

a)	Weapons, alcohol, unauthorized controlled substances, drug or gang paraphernalia or items of like character shall be retained until termination of use in criminal or disciplinary proceedings and then shall be properly disposed.  However, alcohol confiscated as evidence for disciplinary proceedings may be disposed of prior to the disciplinary proceedings, provided that a record of the disposal is maintained for use in the proceedings. 

b)	Unauthorized currency shall be deposited in the Resident's Benefit Fund after use in criminal or disciplinary proceedings. However, currency confiscated as evidence for a disciplinary proceeding may be deposited in the Resident's Benefit Fund prior to the disciplinary proceeding, provided that a record of the serial numbers of the currency is maintained for use in the proceedings. 

c)	If it is determined that unauthorized or excess property confiscated as contraband, other than property specified in subsections (a) and (b) of this Section, belongs to the committed youth, the committed youth may, within 30 days of notice of confiscation: 

1)	Have the property shipped at his own expense or have it picked up at the facility during certain hours by a person designated in writing. 

2)	Request in writing that the property be destroyed. 

3)	Indicate, in writing, that he has filed a grievance regarding the confiscation of the property. 

d)	If it is determined that unauthorized or excess property, other than property specified in subsections (a) and (b) of this Section, belongs to another committed youth, it shall be returned to the owner or the owner shall be permitted to dispose of the property in accordance with subsection (c) of this Section. 

e)	Property which a committed youth does not have shipped, picked up from the facility or destroyed within 30 days of notice of confiscation, or where the owner cannot be identified shall be sold, made State loan, given to a charitable organization or destroyed, as determined by the Chief Administrative Officer.  The Chief Administrative Officer may hold the property for an additional 30 days when it is not possible for the property to be picked up within 30 days of notice of confiscation.  Any proceeds from the sale of confiscated property shall be deposited in the Resident's Benefit Fund. 

f)	If a committed youth grieves the confiscation of excess or unauthorized property within 30 days of the notice of confiscation, the property shall be retained at the facility until the grievance procedure has been completed. 
